

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.66/2016
Complainant : Shri Mati Ram Nath

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Sipajhar Dev. Block, Darrang

Date of hearing : 02.08.2017

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 02.08.2017

The Appellant/Complainant, Shri Mati Ram Nath is present.

The Secretary of Lokrai GP absent. However, he has sent a Written Statement dated 24.07.2017.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the information had been furnished to the Appellant and the latter has acknowledged the receipt.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that the information received by him was incomplete. As he was unable to clearly communicate as to what were shortcomings and deficiencies in the information received by him, he was advised to submit the same in writing which he did. In his written submission he listed the information that he had not received.

In the absence of the Secretary of the said GP his view on the submission by the Appellant could not be ascertained.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Secretary of Lokrai GP shall review the information furnished by him to the Appellant and furnish the wanting information with reference to today's written submission by the Appellant, free of cost, within 10 days of receiving of this order.

Send a copy of today's written submission of the Appellant to the said Secretary along with this order.

The Complaint of non-compliance is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/Joint Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.66/2016/31-A Dtd.02.08.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Sipajhar Dev. Block, Darrang, Dist- Darrang, Assam, Pin-784 125 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Lokrai GP, Sipajhar Dev. Block, Darrang, Dist- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/ Block Dev. Officer, Sipajhar Dev. Block, Darrang, Dist- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Shri Mati Ram Nath, S/o- Late Dusta Ram Nath, Gharua Sonapur (Garoimara), PO- Dhekipara, Pin- 784 145, PS- Sipajhar, Dist- Darrang, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Joint Registrar